impact of halving and doubling the quantity sold.

25% 50% 100%

Energy efficiency savings Energy efficiency improvements from adopting
oxygen treatment processes at the Aurora WWTP
are expected for both scenarios. The savings are
expected to be approximately 15% for Scenario 1
(OCAT) and 40% for Scenario 2 (OMT). However,
these savings will vary depending on the design
and the technology adopted. Therefore, we tested
an energy saving ranging between 10%-30% for
Scenario 1 and between 20%-60% for Scenario 2.
These ranges are considered relatively conservative.

10% 15%
(OCAT)

30%

20% 40%
(OMT)

60%

TABLE 3

Base assumptions and sensitivities tested

Base assumption

28

O
U

R
 A

P
P

R
O

A
C

H

Parameter Description Low Medium High

Capital cost savings One of the key benefits of adopting oxygen treatment
processes at Aurora WWTP is the lower capital cost
of the planned upgrade. The improved efficiency
of using oxygen along with some inherent benefits
from the MABR process means a smaller footprint
for a given capacity, resulting in lower capital costs.
This is estimated at 15% for Scenario 1 and 30% for
Scenario 2. However, the extent of these savings
will depend on more detailed design and market
testing. We therefore tested a range of 10%-30%
for Scenario 1 and 20%-40% for Scenario 2.

10% 15%
(OCAT)

30%

20% 30%
(OMT)

40%

MABR membrane
asset life

The membranes used in the MABR process in
Scenario 2 were assumed to require replacement
after 20 years. This was based on expected asset
life from suppliers. However, given that insurance
is only provided for 10 years, we also tested a
sensitivity with a 10-year replacement schedule.

~10
years

~20
years

N/A

Inclusion of ACCU
revenue

An Australian Carbon Credit Unit (ACCU) is a tradeable
carbon offset with each credit representing one
tonne of carbon dioxide equivalent (CO2e) reduced.
ACCUs can be created by demonstrating emissions
reductions in a number of sectors. In the context of